City of Philadelphia



Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 150386)

RESOLUTION

Authorizing City Council's Committee on Transportation and Public Utilities to hold hearings to examine potential uses of the vacant land at Southport.

WHEREAS, With recent considerable investments to the Port of Philadelphia, it is more critical than ever to evaluate best possible uses for the Port; and

WHEREAS, Long considered a port with great potential, the Philadelphia Regional Port Authority's (PRPA) interest in developing the three parcel territory in Southport can result in a major economic boon for the region while creating thousands of jobs for Philadelphia residents; and

WHEREAS, It is critical that development of this area be part of a comprehensive plan to create sustainable, good-paying jobs for Philadelphia residents; and

WHEREAS, Responding to the PRPA's request for expressions of interest, 16 companies involved in the areas of auto processing, energy, marine terminal operators and multi-purpose terminal operators have issued proposals; and

WHEREAS, Whoever is selected by the PRPA should be partners with the existing Port community to advance the collective interests of our local economy; and

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia should explore all possible uses of the area known as Southport; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That City Council's Committee on Transportation and Public Utilities is hereby authorized to hold hearings to examine proposed uses for the three parcel area of Southport presently under the auspices of the Philadelphia River Port Authority.

City of Philadelphia

RESOLUTION NO. 150386 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the twenty-third day of April. 2015.

Darrell L. Clarke PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

- Introduced by: Councilmember Johnson
- Sponsored by: Councilmembers Johnson, Jones, Squilla, Bass, Goode, Greenlee, O'Brien, Neilson, Tasco, Henon, Blackwell, Council President Clarke and Councilmember Quiñones Sánchez